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1. Introduction 
1.1 INTRODUCTION 
This document includes a compilation of  the public comments received on the Wildomar Shooting 
Range/Academy Project Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (collectively, “MND”; State 
Clearinghouse No. 2019109095) and the City of  Wildomar’s (City) responses to the comments.  

Under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), a lead agency is not required to prepare formal 
responses to comments on an MND. However, CEQA requires the City to have adequate information on the 
record explaining why the comments do not affect the conclusion of  the MND that there are no potentially 
significant environmental effects. In the spirit of  public disclosure and engagement, the City—as the lead 
agency—has responded to all written comments submitted on the MND during the 30-day public review 
period, which began November 5, 2019 and ended December 4, 2019.  

1.2 DOCUMENT FORMAT  
Section 1, Introduction. This section describes CEQA requirements and the content of  this document.  

Section 2, Response to Comments. This section provides a list of  agencies and persons commenting on the 
MND, copies of  comment letters received during the public review period, and individual responses to written 
comments. To facilitate review of  the responses, each comment letter has been reproduced and assigned a 
letter. Individual comments for each letter have been numbered, and the letter is followed by responses with 
references to the corresponding comment number. 

Appendix A, Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program. This document lists all the mitigation 
measures required for implementation of  the project, the phase in which the measures would be implemented, 
and the enforcement agency responsible for compliance. The monitoring program provides 1) a mechanism 
for giving the lead agency staff  and decision makers feedback on the effectiveness of  their actions; 2) a learning 
opportunity for improved mitigation measures on future projects; and 3) a means of  identifying corrective 
actions, if  necessary, before irreversible environmental damage occurs. 

1.3 CEQA REQUIREMENTS REGARDING COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15204 (b) outlines parameters for submitting comments on negative declarations, 
and reminds persons and public agencies that the focus of  review and comment of  MNDs should be on the 
proposed findings that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. If  the commenter 
believes that the project may have a significant effect, they should: (1) Identify the specific effect, (2) Explain 
why they believe the effect would occur, and (3) Explain why they believe the effect would be significant. 
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CEQA Guidelines Section 15204 (c) further advises, “Reviewers should explain the basis for their comments, 
and should submit data or references offering facts, reasonable assumptions based on facts, or expert opinion 
supported by facts in support of  the comments. Pursuant to Section 15064, an effect shall not be considered 
significant in the absence of  substantial evidence.”  

Section 15204 (d) also states, “Each responsible agency and trustee agency shall focus its comments on 
environmental information germane to that agency’s statutory responsibility.” Section 15204 (e) states, “This 
section shall not be used to restrict the ability of  reviewers to comment on the general adequacy of  a document 
or of  the lead agency to reject comments not focused as recommended by this section.” 

Finally, CEQA does not require a lead agency to conduct every test or perform all research, study, and 
experimentation recommended or demanded by commenters. When responding to comments, lead agencies 
need only respond to potentially significant environmental issues and do not need to provide all information 
requested by reviewers, as long as a good faith effort at full disclosure is made in the environmental document.  
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2. Response to Comments 
This section provides all written comments received on the circulated MND and the City’s response to each 
comment.  

Comment letters and specific comments are given letters and numbers for reference purposes. Where sections 
of  the MND are excerpted in this document, they are indented. The following is a list of  all comment letters 
received on the circulated MND during the public review period. 
 

Letter 
Reference Commenting Person/Agency Date of Comment Page No. 

A1 Eric Leavitt November 4, 2019 6 

A2 Myles Richardson November 4, 2019 7 

A3 William Franklin November 5, 2019 8 

A4 Aaron Burgess November 5, 2019 9 

A5 Brad Hassler November 5, 2019 10 

A6 Michael Brewer November 5, 2019 11 

A7 Mark LeRoux November 6, 2019 12 

A8 Richard Mohr November 6, 2019 13 

A9 Leslie Ingham November 6, 2019 14 

A10 Rob Laconklin November 6, 2019 15 

A11 Sparkman Family November 6, 2019 16 

A12 Bob Sutton November 6, 2019 17 

A13 Darlene Simonian November 6, 2019 18 

A14 Jim Willbanks November 9, 2019 19 

A15 David Walthall November 9, 2019 20 

A16 Erin Pettengill November 9, 2019 21 

A17 Mike Pettengill November 9, 2019 22 

A18 Kathy Gloudemans November 9, 2019 23 



W I L D O M A R  S H O O T I N G  R A N G E / A C A D E M Y  P R O J E C T  R E S P O N S E  T O  C O M M E N T S   
C I T Y  O F  W I L D O M A R  

2. Response to Comments 

Page 4 PlaceWorks 

Letter 
Reference Commenting Person/Agency Date of Comment Page No. 

A19 Lee Gloudemans November 9, 2019 24 

A20 Michelle Walthall November 9, 2019 25 

A21 Ken Carpenter November 10, 2019 26 

A22 Ride November 15, 2019 27 

A23 Jacob Wilkings November 15, 2019 28 

A24 Josh Money November 15, 2019 29 

A25 David Rutherford November 15, 2019 30 

A26 Joshua Asbill November 16, 2019 31 

A27 Joe Ruzzamenti November 16, 2019 32 

A28 Danielle Carlson November 16, 2019 33 

A29 Jerry Kraft November 16, 2019 34 

A30 Chris Horkey November 16, 2019 35 

A31 Mike Giamonna November 17, 2019 36 

A32 D. Tomkiel November 18, 2019 37 

A33 Scott and Phyllis Wallace November 27, 2019 38 

B Terry Jacobson November 5, 2019 39 

C Joanna Suskawicz November 5, 2019 41 

D T. Karr November 6, 2019 43 

E Norma Eich November 15, 2019 45 

F Maricela November 16, 2019 47 

G Ted Shimono November 21, 2019 49 

H Cal Fire, Adria Reinertson November 22, 2019 53 

I Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians, Cheryl Madrigal December 2, 2019 56 

J Governor’s Office of Planning and Research, State Clearinghouse December 3, 2019 58 
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The following comment letters, A1 through A33, indicate support of  the proposed project. 

These comment letters do not raise any environmental issues. The comments are noted, and no further 
response is required. 
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LETTER A1 – Eric Leavitt (1 page) 
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LETTER A2 – Myles Richardson (1 page) 
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LETTER A3 – William Franklin (1 page) 
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LETTER A4 – Aaron Burgess (1 page) 
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LETTER A5 – Brad Hassler (1 page) 
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LETTER A6 – Michael Brewer (1 page) 
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LETTER A7 – Mark LeRoux (1 page) 
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LETTER A8 – Richard Mohr (1 page) 
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LETTER A9 – Leslie Ingham (1 page) 
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LETTER A10 – Rob Laconklin (1 page) 
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LETTER A11 – Sparkman Family (1 page) 

  



W I L D O M A R  S H O O T I N G  R A N G E / A C A D E M Y  P R O J E C T  R E S P O N S E  T O  C O M M E N T S   
C I T Y  O F  W I L D O M A R  

2. Response to Comments 

December 2019 Page 17 

LETTER A12 – Bob Sutton (1 page) 
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LETTER A13 – Darlene Simonian (1 page) 
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LETTER A14 –Jim Willbanks (1 page) 
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LETTER A15 – David Walthall (1 page) 
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LETTER A16 – Erin Pettengill (1 page) 
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LETTER A17 – Mike Pettengill (1 page) 
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LETTER A18 – Kathy Gloudemans (1 page) 
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LETTER A19 – Lee Gloudemans (1 page) 
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LETTER A20 – Michelle Walthall (1 page) 
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LETTER A21 – Ken Carpenter (1 page) 
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LETTER A22 – Ride (1 page) 
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LETTER A23 – Jacob Wilkings (1 page) 
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LETTER A24 – Josh Money (1 page) 
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LETTER A25 – David Rutherford (1 page) 
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LETTER A26 – Joshua Asbill (1 page) 
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LETTER A27 – Joe Ruzzamenti (1 page) 
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LETTER A28 – Danielle Carlson (1 page) 
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LETTER A29 – Jerry Kraft (1 page) 
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LETTER A30 – Chris Horkey (1 page) 
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LETTER A31 – Mike Giammona (1 page) 
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LETTER A32 – D. Tomkiel (1 page) 
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LETTER A33 – Scott and Phyllis Wallace (1 page) 
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LETTER B – Terry Jacobson (1 page) 
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B. Response to Comments from Terry Jacobson, dated November 5, 2019. 

B-1 The commenter indicates their support for the proposed project. 

 The commenter does not raise any environmental issues. The comment is noted, and no 
further response is required. 

B-2 The commenter asks if  the curb and gutter will be developed from I-15 to Lake Elsinore 
High School, along Bundy Canyon. The commenter would like to see all 4-lanes clearly 
defined. 

The proposed project is responsible for improvements along the property frontage on 
Bundy Canyon Road and Mission Rail. Full street improvements will not occur until future 
development along Bundy Canyon Road.  
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LETTER C – Joanna Suskawicz (1 page) 
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C. Response to Comments from Joanna Suskawicz, dated November 5, 2019. 

C-1 The commenter asks where she can find information on the long-term projection for the 
development and roadway improvements on Bundy Canyon, specifically between Mission 
Trail and Orange/I-15. 

 See Appendix 13 of  the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration. The Traffic Impact 
Analysis (TIA) analyzed the trip generation of  an alternative project, which was larger in 
scale, in order to provide a conservative evaluation of  the proposed project’s impacts on 
traffic. Chapter 4 of  Appendix 13 provides an analysis on projected future traffic, and 
Chapter 7 of  Appendix 13 provides an analysis of  the 2040 (horizon year) traffic 
conditions with and without the project. 
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LETTER D – T. Karr (1 page) 
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D. Response to Comments from T. Karr, dated November 6, 2019. 

D-1 The commenter asks for the location of  the proposed project. 

 The project address is 34020 Mission Trail, City of  Wildomar. The project site is at the 
southwest corner of  Bundy Canyon Road and Mission Trail.  
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LETTER E – Norma Eich (1 page) 
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E. Response to Comments from Norma Eich, dated November 15, 2019. 

E-1 The commenter supports the project but states that she does not like that the project is 
located in a prominent, high-traffic area. The commenter opines that traffic will increase 
on Mission Trail once the apartments are completed, and therefore, reducing the traffic 
lanes is not a good idea. 

 According to the TIA, which analyzed cumulative and future development traffic, and as 
mentioned in the IS/MND, the anticipated long-range forecasts along Bundy Canyon 
Road can be supported by a 4-lane roadway and maintain acceptable levels of  service 
along the roadway segments. The reduction in roadway lanes is part of  the City’s long-
range effort to correctly size roadways to balance the communities needs with the cost of  
long-term maintenance. See Exhibit 7-2, Horizon Year (2040) with Project Traffic 
Volumes, of  the TIA which shows that the daily traffic volumes anticipated along Bundy 
Canyon along the site’s frontage are within the allowable capacity of  a 4-lane arterial 
highway and that the peak hour intersection operations analysis also demonstrates that the 
study area intersections can operate at acceptable LOS as a 4-lane Arterial Highway.  
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LETTER F – Maricela (1 page) 
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F. Response to Comments from Maricela, dated November 16, 2019. 

F-1 The commenter is supportive of  the proposed project but opines that traffic will increase 
on Bundy Canyon Road due to the new housing and demand for the shooting range. The 
commenter opines that a reduction in lanes on Bundy Canyon Road is not appropriate. 
The commenter believes that the TIA did not correctly account for the increase in traffic 
in the City, and the commenter states that the reference in regard to the lane reduction 
was short, did not provide any drawings, and did not explain how the study was conducted 
and justified to indicate that this was not a problem. 

 Please see response to comment E-1.  
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LETTER G – Ted Shimono (2 pages) 
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G. Response to Comments from Ted Shimono, dated November 21, 2019. 

G-1 The commenter asks if  the windows of  the proposed building would be bullet-proof,  
what the walls would be constructed from, whether there would be steel plates inside the 
walls, and what type of  protection would be used for ricochet rounds and rounds shot 
into the ceiling. 

 All exterior walls (and ceiling) of  the range are concrete block. There are no windows on 
the exterior in the range areas. There are bullet proof  windows in range managers offices 
at each range on the interior. There are bullet traps at end of  each shooting lane.  

G-2 The commenter asks how the building will handle cordite and black powder fumes. 

 As mentioned in the IS/MND, the proposed project would incorporate Mitigation 
Measure AQ-1 which requires that exhaust or re-circulated air be filtered at the point of  
removal with a minimum of  99.97 percent High Efficiency Particulate Air (HEPA) filter 
which would ensure that particulate and lead emissions are filtered. 

G-3 The commenter states that the ranges on the first and second floors would be located 
north, south, east, and west. 

 The commenter does not raise any environmental issues. The comment is noted and no 
further response is required. 

G-4 The commenter states that all guns brought into and out of  the facility should be carried 
in bags, background checks should be conducted for all future members, knives and 
concealed weapons should be confiscated and membership terminated, all people leaving 
the facility should show that their guns are empty, and all city, state, and federal gun 
regulations should be posted. 

 Fire arms are regulated by the federal and state government. The commenter does not 
raise any environmental issues. The comment is noted and no further response is required. 

G-5 The commenter asks what the allowable decibel noise level outside the shooting range is 
when all ranges are being fired. 

 As stated in Section 13, Noise, of  the IS/MND, the maximum permissible exterior noise 
level for residential uses shall not exceed 55 dBA during daytime hours and 45 dBA during 
nighttime hours. As residential and commercial uses surround the project site, the 
proposed project must fall within this allowable exterior noise levels. 

G-6 The commenter states that all street curbs around the perimeter of  the site should be 
painted red and restrict parking to the parking lit within the project site. 
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 Parking lot illumination will be consistent with Section 8.64 of  the Wildomar Municipal 
Code, as described in Section 1.d, Aesthetics, of  the IS/MND. Traffic control will be 
determined by the Public Works Director. 

G-7 The commenter states no alcohol or drugs should be used within the project site. 

 The proposed project does not include a request to sell alcohol. The commenter does not 
raise any environmental issues. The comment is noted and no further response is required. 

G-8 The commenter states that all people, including police officers, are to comply with the 
posted rules and regulations. 

 The commenter does not raise any environmental issues. The comment is noted and no 
further response is required. 

G-9 The commenter states neighboring cities can file violation notices to the City of  
Wildomar. 

 The commenter does not raise any environmental issues. The comment is noted and no 
further response is required. 
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LETTER H – Cal Fire, Adria Reinertson (2 pages) 
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H. Response to Comments from Cal Fire, Adria Reinertson, Deputy Fire Marshal, dated 
November 22, 2019. 

H-1 The commenter states that the project site is not within a fire hazard severity zone and 
that the mitigation measures, which require compliance with the provisions of  California 
Building Code Chapter 7A and California Fire Code Chapter 49, is not required for the 
proposed project. The commenter states that all references should be removed from the 
IS/MND. The commenter does not have comments on the Public Services chapter of  
the IS/MND. 

 Although the project site is not located within a fire hazard severity zone, the City includes 
these standard mitigation measures for all projects in the City. 
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LETTER I – Rincon Band of  Luiseno Indians, Cheryl Madrigal (1 page) 
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I. Response to Comments from Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians, Cheryl Madrigal, Tribal 
Historic Preservation Officer, dated December 2, 2019. 

I-1 The commenter states that the project site is within the territory of  the Luiseno people 
and is also within the Rincon’s specific area of  Historic interest. The commenter states 
that the Tribe is in agreement with the recommendations pertaining to Tribal Cultural 
Resources. 

 The comment is noted and no further response is required.  
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LETTER J – Governor’s Office of  Planning and Research State Clearinghouse, Scott Morgan, Director, State 
Clearinghouse (1 page) 
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J. Response to Comments from Governor’s Office of Planning and Research State 
Clearinghouse, Scott Morgan, Director, State Clearinghouse, dated December 3, 2019. 

J-1 The commenter states that the State Clearinghouse submitted the MND to selected state 
agencies for review and received no comments. The commenter states that the project has 
complied with the State Clearinghouse review requirements for draft environmental 
documents pursuant to CEQA. 

 The comment is noted and no further response is required.  
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